

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

Cause No. 23S-OR-302

State of Indiana ex rel. Richard Allen,)	
)	
Relator,)	
)	Original Action from the
v.)	Carroll Circuit Court
)	
Carroll Circuit Court and)	Trial Court Cause No.
The Honorable Frances C. Gull, Special)	08C01-2210-MR-000001
Judge,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RELATOR’S VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION

Matthew R. Gutwein (#16414-49)
Christopher S. Stake (#27356-53)
DELANEY & DELANEY LLC
3646 N. Washington Blvd.
Indianapolis, IN 46205
Tel: (317) 920-0400

Attorneys for Respondent, the Honorable
Frances C. Gull, Special Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Relator Does Not Meet the Conditions Precedent or Mandatory Requirements to Seek a Writ.....	7
A. Relator Admits that He Failed to Comply with Conditions Precedent for Original Actions to Seek Relief from the Trial Court.	7
B. Relator Failed to File His Petition “Expediently.”	9
C. Relator Fails to Show that the Denial of the Petition Will Result in Extreme Hardship.....	10
D. Relator Fails to Show that the Remedies Available by Appeal Will Be Wholly Inadequate	11
II. The Petition Fails on the Merits.	14
A. Most of the Relief Relator Seeks Is Moot.	14
B. The Clerk, Not Respondent, Is Required to Maintain the CCS.	15
C. Respondent Did Not Abuse Her Discretion in Managing the Docket, Much Less Violate an Absolute Duty	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
VERIFIED STATEMENT OF WORD COUNT.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Angelopoulos v. Angelopoulos</i> , 76 N.E.3d 852 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	13
<i>Angelopoulos v. Angelopoulos</i> , 2 N.E.3d 388 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	13
<i>Bailey v. Ind. Newspapers, Inc. (In re T.B.)</i> , 895 N.E.2d 321 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)...	12
<i>H.M. v. State</i> , 993 N.E.2d 1162 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	13
<i>In re Change Name of Jane Doe</i> , 988 N.E.2d 1264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Name Change of A.L.</i> , 81 N.E.3d 283 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	12
<i>State ex rel. City of New Haven v. Allen Superior Court</i> , 699 N.E.2d 1134 (Ind. 1998)	6
<i>State ex rel. Commons v. Pera</i> , 987 N.E.2d 1074 (Ind. 2013).....	7, 10
<i>State ex rel. Durham v. Marion Circuit Court</i> , 162 N.E.2d 505 (Ind. 1959).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Goldsmith v. Sup. Ct. of Marion Cty, Crim. Div., etc.</i> , 463 N.E.2d 273 (Ind. 1984)	6
<i>State ex rel. Hashfield v. Warrick Circuit Court</i> , 178 N.E.2d 734 (Ind. 1961)	9
<i>State ex rel. Marion v. Grant Circuit Court</i> , 239 Ind. 315 (Ind. 1959)	9
<i>State ex rel. Nineteenth Hole, Inc. v. Marion Superior Court</i> , 189 N.E.2d 421 (Ind. 1963)	9, 10, 11-12
<i>State ex rel. Woodford v. Marion Sup. Ct.</i> , 655 N.E.2d 63 (Ind. 1995)	6-7
<i>Storey v. Leonas</i> , 904 N.E.2d 229 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. U.S. Filter Corp.</i> , 895 N.E.2d 114 (Ind. 2008)	12
<i>WPTA-TV v. State</i> , 86 N.E.3d 442 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	12

Rules

Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 5.2(a)	17
---	----

Ind. Access to Court Records Rule 5(B)(1)	17
Ind. Access to Court Records Rule 1(D)	6, 12, 18
Ind. Administrative Rule 9(H)(1)	17
Ind. Administrative Rule 9, <i>Commentary</i>	16
Ind. Original Action Rule 1(B)	8
Ind. Original Action Rule 1(C)	6
Ind. Original Action Rule 2(A)	5, 7, 9
Ind. Original Action Rule 3	passim
Ind. Rule of Appellate Procedure 32	13, 14
Ind. Trial Rule 26(C).....	17
Ind. Trial Rule 77(A).....	6, 15
Ind. Trial Rule 77(B).....	6, 15
